

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 1, 2023 4:17 PM FILING ID: AE83B12098444 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142, Judges Schutz, Dunn, Grove</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 19CV32214</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC., and JACK PHILLIPS, and Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants:</i> Jonathan A. Scruggs (Arizona Bar No. 030505)* Jacob P. Warner (Arizona Bar No. 033894)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 T. (480) 444-0020 F. (480) 444-0028 jscruggs@ADFlegal.org jwarner@ADFlegal.org John J. Bursch (Michigan Bar No. P57679)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 440 First Street NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001 T. (202) 393-8690 F. (202) 202-347-3622 jlbursch@adflegal.org <i>*Admission Pro Hac Vice</i> Samuel M. Ventola, Atty. Reg. #18030 1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1650 Denver, CO 80203 T. (303) 864-9797 F. (303) 496-6161 sam@sam-ventola.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SC00116 Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142 District Court Case Number: 2019CV32214 County: Denver</p>
<p>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>	

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142, Judges Schutz, Dunn, Grove</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 19CV32214</p>	
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC., and JACK PHILLIPS,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SC00116</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case Number: 2019CV32214 County: Denver</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Record Clarification.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The ruling below conflicts with other appeals court decisions interpreting CADA’s jurisdictional requirement.....	5
II. The ruling below incorporated and misinterpreted federal law to interpret CADA’s causation requirement.....	9
III. Scardina does not contest that this Court should review the constitutional rulings below.....	11
A. <i>303 Creative</i> will likely control.	11
B. Colorado has interpreted CADA to include an “offensiveness” rule that protects artists.....	12
C. This Court should protect all artists’ speech.....	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2022)	11
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company (Agnello I)</i> , 689 P.2d 1162 (Colo. App. 1984)	5, 6, 7
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company (Agnello II)</i> , 695 P.2d 311 (Colo. App. 1984)	5, 6, 7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	10
<i>Brock v. Weidner</i> , 93 P.3d 576 (Colo. App. 2004)	7
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	10
<i>Chittenden v. Colorado Board of Social Work Examiners</i> , 292 P.3d 1138 (Colo. App. 2012)	7
<i>Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment v. Bethell</i> , 60 P.3d 779 (Colo. App. 2002)	8
<i>Continental Title Company v. Denver District Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo App. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Demetry v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988)	5
<i>Foothills Meadow v. Myers</i> , 832 P.2d 1097 (Colo. App. 1992)	7

<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Harrison v. Edison Brothers Apparel Stores, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 530 (4th Cir.1991)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , (Colo. App. Jan. 21, 2022), Filing ID: 7C139A8525DA9	6
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	3
<i>State, Department of Fish & Game, Sport Fish Division v. Meyer</i> , 906 P.2d 1365 (Alaska 1995).....	8
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Timus v. District of Columbia Department of Human Rights</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993)	8
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	10

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-4-105(2)(a)..... 8
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(II) 6, 7
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(4)-(10) 6, 8

Other Authorities

Transcript of Oral Argument at 23-24, 30-33, *Hurley*, 515 U.S. 557
(1995) (No. 94-749) 11
